

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 502

TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 06, 2025


DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS UNDER THE NATIONAL CAPITAL
REGION PLANNING BOARD


NO. 502.               MS IQRA CHOUDHARY:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Government is aware of the key development projects being undertaken by the National Capital Region Planning Board during the last three years and the quantum of funds allocated for the same and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the details of the development projects that are being undertaken in Shamli and Muzaffarnagar districts and quantum of funds allocated for the same;

(c) whether the Government has conducted any study to observe negative impacts on farmers, brick kiln operators and other small industries after inclusion of Shamli and Muzaffarnagar districts in the NCR region and if so, the details thereof;
and

(d) whether the Government has any proposal to exclude some region from the NCR region, especially in the case of Shamli and Muzaffarnagar and if not, the steps taken/ being taken to rectify the negative impacts faced by the citizens?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)

(a): National Capital Region Planning Board (NCRPB) does not undertake/implement any projects/scheme but only provides loan based financial support for the projects of the NCR participating states and their implementing agencies. The details of the funds allocated/sanctioned by NCRPB is at Annexure.
(b): Since, no project proposal for financial assistance from NCRPB is received from the participating State or their Implementing Agencies for Shamli and Muzaffarnagar districts of Uttar Pradesh sub-region of NCR, no fund has been allocated/ disbursed by NCRPB so far for these districts.
(c):   No.
(d): NCRPB has informed that Government of Uttar Pradesh has not submitted any proposal to exclude Muzaffarnagar and Shamli districts from NCR.

*****


Annexure referred to Reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 502 for answer on 06.02.2025 regarding Development Projects Under the National
Capital Region Planning Board


The details of funds allocated / sanctioned during the last three years by NCR
Planning Board

(Rs. In Cr.)
Sl.
No.

Name of the Projects Implementing
Agency

Date of
sanction
by PSMG-I

Estimate
d Cost

Loan
Sanctioned

Actual loan
released till
date

1 Improvement of Sanoli
Panipat Road (RD 7.200 to
18.310 upto (GT road NH-
44) left out portion which is not covered under newly declared (NH-709 AD) in Panipat district

PWD (B&R),
Haryana

24-03-2022 75.75 56.81 34.08

2 Improvement by four laning of Panipat (GT Road NH-44)
to Dahar upto NH-709
(Section RD 3.00 to 6.700)
in Panipat District

PWD (B&R),
Haryana

24-03-2022 30.71 23.03 17.28

3 Improvement (widening &
strengthening) of 2 laning with paved shoulders of Chhuchhakwas-Matanhail-
Bahu-Karoli (CMBK) Road from km. 0 to 37.978 in
Jhajjar district, Haryana, by HSRDC/PWD B&R Haryana

PWD (B&R),
Haryana

31-03-2023 134.52 100.89 67.14

4 Strengthening of Meham to Kalanaur to Beri upto Distt.
Boundary (I/C MDR-122)
road from Km 0.00 to Km
33.880 in Rohtak District

PWD (B&R),
Haryana

22-08-2023 51.63 38.72 38.72

5 Strengthening of Jhajjar to Kosli Road Km 0.00 to Km 30 in Jhajjar District

PWD (B&R),
Haryana

22-08-2023 60.89 45.67 45.67

6 Construction of Flyover on Sukhpura Chowk on old NH-71A from Km. 4.975 to Km.
5.695 (720 mtr.) in
Rohtak District

PWD (B&R),
Haryana

22-08-2023 65.88 49.41 32.61


7 Improvement of Nuh-Palwal
Road (Km 2.00 to Km 32.00)
(SH-13) (ID3536) in Nuh &
Palwal Districts of Haryana

PWD (B&R),
Haryana

22-08-2023 137.57 103.17 51.59

8 Constuction of Flyover along carrier lined channel crossing Panipat-Safido-Jind
Bhiwani Road (SH-014) in Panipat District, Haryana

PWD (B&R),
Haryana

22-08-2023 26.47 19.85 11.91

9 Construction of ROB on Jind
Panipat Railway Section at
Km.68/21-22 & Delhi Ambala
Section at KM.89/18-19 in
Panipat District, Haryana

PWD (B&R),
Haryana

22-08-2023 73.24 52.82 31.69

10 Construction of ROB parallel to the exisitng ROB on Panipat GT Road to Dahar upto NH-709 on Delhi-Ambala Railway Section at km.  87/1-2 in Panipat
District, Haryana

PWD (B&R),
Haryana

22-08-2023 25.98 19.48 11.69

11 Strengthening of Rohtak
Kharkhoda Delhi border road from Km 11.200 to Km
22.200 in Rohtak District

PWD (B&R),
Haryana

22-08-2023 19.46 14.59 14.59

12 Jaipur Metro Rail Project
Phase-1C (Extension of E-W
Corridor from Badi Chaupar

JMRC, Jaipur 27-02-2024 980.08 588.05 0.00

13 Jaipur Metro Rail Project
Phase-1D (Extension of E-W Corridor from Mansarovar to Ajmer Road (Chauraha)) by JMRC

JMRC, Jaipur 27-02-2024 204.81 122.88 0.00

14 Construction of 220/132 KV
& 132/33 KV GSS at Karoli
(Upgradation) associated

RRVPN Ltd.,
Rajasthan

27-02-2024 62.64 46.98 32.89

15 Construction of 132/33 kV,
1x31.5 MVA GSS at
Barkheda alongwith associated transmission line in Bharatpur District,
Rajasthan

RRVPN Ltd.,
Rajasthan

27-02-2024 23.66 17.75 10.65


16 Construction of 220/132 KV
GSS at Sikri alongwith associated transmission lines & works in Bharatpur
District, Rajasthan

RRVPN Ltd.,
Rajasthan

27-02-2024 116.92 87.69 61.38

17 Construction of 132/33 KV,
1x31.5 MVA GSS at
Phulwara alongwith associated transmission lines in Bharatpur District,
Rajasthan

RRVPN Ltd.,
Rajasthan

27-02-2024 22.13 16.60 11.62

18 Construction of 132/33 GSS at Cheekhru-Bayana alongwith associated lines in Bharatpur District,
Rajasthan

RRVPN Ltd.,
Rajasthan

27-02-2024 21.43 16.07 11.25

19 Conversion of 132kv D/C
SMS Stadium-Mansarover-Sanganar Over Head Line project in Rajasthan sub region of NCR by RVPN ltd.,
Rajasthan.

RRVPN Ltd.,
Rajasthan

29-11-2024 114.51 85.88 0.00

20 Construction of 132/33 kv,
2x50 MVA GIS Substation at SMS Hospital (Distt. Jaipur)
alongwith associated project in Rajasthan sub region of NCR by RVPN Ltd.,
Rajasthan.

RRVPN Ltd.,
Rajasthan

29-11-2024 85.76 64.32 0.00

 TOTAL   2334.04 1570.66 484.76

